SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 16961/2022 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-04-2022 in SA No. 23/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras) **SAMPATH** Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SEKAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Mediation report received.) (With IA No. 143117/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 143116/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date: 12-12-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Vallinayagam, Adv. Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR Mr. Rajbir Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, AOR Mr. Selvaraj M., Adv. Ms. Merly Rachel, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel would submit that there has been an amicable settlement between the parties. List the matter for consideration in the third week of January, 2023.

Petitioner to complete service the unserved on respondent.

Petitioner is also permitted to effect service by dasti.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**